

THE UNITED REPUBLIC OF TANZANIA



No. 30 OF 1968

I ASSENT

*Julius K. Nyerere*  
President

16th MAY, 1968

**An Act to amend the Sisal Industry Act, 1965**

[.....]

ENACTED by the Parliament of the United Republic of Tanzania.

1. This Act may be cited as the Sisal Industry (Amendment) Act, 1968, shall be read as one with the Sisal Industry Act, 1965 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act"), and shall come into operation on such date as the Minister may, by notice in the *Gazette*, appoint.

Short title, construction and commencement Acts 1965 No. 6

2. Section 2 of the principal Act is amended by deleting the definition "Association".

Section 2 of Act 6 of 1965 amended

3. Section 5 of the principal Act is amended—

Section 5 of Act 6 of 1965 amended

(a) in subsection (2) by inserting, immediately below paragraph (h), the following new paragraph:

“(hh) to allocate production quotas to sisal plantations;”;

(b) in subsection (3) by deleting the words “by the Association properly to discharge its functions;” which occur in the last two lines of paragraph (a) and substituting therefor the words “for the purpose of proper maintenance, operation and improvement of the Mlingano Research Station and the Sisal Training Centre or any institution or institutions replacing either of them;”.

4. Section 21 of the principal Act is amended by deleting paragraph (d) thereof and substituting therefor the following paragraph:

Section 21 of Act 6 of 1965 amended

“(d) to allocate such sums as may be required for the maintenance, operation and improvement of the Mlingano Research Station and the Sisal Training Centre or any institution or institutions replacing either of them, which sums of money shall be used for such purposes as the board may direct;”.

Schedule to  
Act 6 of  
1965  
amended

5. The First Schedule to the principal Act is amended—

(a) in paragraph (1) by deleting sub-paragraph (b) and substituting therefor the following sub-paragraph:

“(b) four members to be appointed by the Minister;”;

(b) by deleting paragraph 10.

Passed in the National Assembly on the tenth day of May, 1968.

  
.....  
Clerk to the National Assembly

